For example, a 25% decrease in price

would result in a 27% decrease in

profitability of wheat seed while a

20% decrease in seed yield decreases

the profit of wheat EGS by about 16%

under the Holetta production context.

Likewise, a 25% decrease in price and

a 20% decrease in seed yield decreases

the profit of wheat EGS at Kulumsa

area by 32% and 18%, respectively,

while the profitability increases by

15% and 13% for 25% increase in

price and 20% yield reduction. For the

hybrid maize, a 25% decrease in price

and a 20% decrease in yield decreases

the profitability by about 13% and 8%,

respectively. Similarly, a 25% price

and 20% yield increment increase

profitability by about 9% and 8%

respectively. For Soya bean, a 25%

price and a 20% yield reduction

decreases the profitability by about

32% and 15%, respectively, while a

25% increase in price and a 20%

increase of yield increases profitability

by about 15% and 13%. The result is

in line with a study conducted by

Hagos and Bekele (2018) on cost and

returns of Soya bean in Asosa zone,

and similar trend is observed for the

common bean which is in line with the

findings of Katungi et al. (2011).

Ethiop. J. Crop Sci. Vol 11 No.2, 2024

[46]

Table 16: Sensitivity analysis of profit margins for selected EGS crops yields and prices.

Item description Actual
25%

decrease
in price

25%
increase in

price

20 %
decrease
in yield

20% increase
in yield

Cereals

1. Wheat
a) HARC

Actual seed yield (kg) 2,976 3,720 2,976 2,381 2,976

Seed price (ETR/kg 46 35 81 46 46

Total revenue (ETB) 136,896 128,340 239,568 109,517 136,896

Total costs of seed production (ETB) 64,170 64,170 64,170 64,170 64,170

Net benefit (ETB) 72,726 64,170 175,398 45,347 72,726

Profit as % of total revenue 53.13 50.00 73.21 41.41 53.13

BCR 2.1 2 3.7 1.7 2.1

b) KARC

Actual seed yield (kg) 2,169 2,169 2,169 1,735 2,603

Seed price (ETR/kg 46 35 81 46 46

Total revenue (ETB) 99,774 74,831 174,605 79,819 119,729

Costs of seed production (ETB) 52,814 52,814 52,814 52,814 52,814

Net benefit (ETB) 46,960 22,017 121,791 27,005 66,915

Profit as % of total revenue 47.07 29.42 69.75 33.83 55.89

BCR 1.9 1.4 3.3 1.5 2.3

2. Maize (BH)

Actual seed yield (kg) 2,800 2,800 2,800 2,240 3,360

Seed price (ETR/kg 83 62 104 83 83

Total revenue (ETB) 232,400 174,300 290,500 185,920 278,880

Costs of seed production (ETB) 91,086 91,086 91,086 91,086 91,086

Net benefit (ETB) 141,314 83,214 199,414 94,834 187,794

Profit as % of total revenue 60.81 47.74 68.65 51.01 67.34

BCR 2.6 1.9 3.2 2 3.1

Legumes

1. Common bean

Actual seed yield (kg) 3,350 3,350 3,350 2,680 4,020

Seed price (ETR/kg 40 28 49 40 40

Total revenue (ETB) 132,325 92,721 165,574 105,967 158,951

Costs of seed production (ETB) 82,772 82,772 82,772 82,772 82,772

Net benefit (ETB) 49,553 9,949 82,802 23,195 76,179

Profit as % of total revenue 37.45 10.73 50.01 21.89 47.93

BCR 1.6 1.1 2 1.3 1.9

2. Soyabean

Actual seed yield (kg) 2,300 2,300 2,300 1,840 2,760

Seed price (ETR/kg 37 26 46 37 37

Total revenue (ETB) 84,410 59,110 105,340 67,528 101,292

Costs of seed production (ETB) 63,748 63,748 63,748 63,748 63,748

Net benefit (ETB) 20,662 -4,638 41,592 3,780 37,544

Profit as % of total revenue 24.48 -7.85 39.48 5.60 37.07

BCR 1.3 0.9 1.7 1.1 1.6

Ethiop. J. Crop Sci. Vol 11 No.2, 2023

[47]

Conclusion and Policy
Recommendations

Generation and transfer of agricultural

technologies is crucial to facilitate the

agricultural development of Ethiopia.

Use of improved and quality seeds

accompanied with appropriate

management practices is essential to

boost the production and productivity

of the agriculture sector. This suggests

the need to place emphasis on an

efficient seed production system.

Information on cost structure,

production efficiency including use of

land and other farm resources provide

insights on the feasibility for potential

actors (private sector, youth, or joint